

No. 13-1314

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ARIZONA STATE LEGISLATURE,

*Appellant,*

v.

ARIZONA INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING  
COMMISSION, ET AL.,

*Appellees.*

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The District Of Arizona

**BRIEF OF FORMER CALIFORNIA GOVERNORS  
GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN, PETE WILSON, AND  
ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER; CHARLES T.  
MUNGER, JR.; BILL MUNDELL; AND CALIFORNIA  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

STEVEN A. MERKSAMER  
MARGUERITE MARY LEONI  
CHRISTOPHER E. SKINNELL  
NIELSEN MERKSAMER  
PARRINELLO GROSS &  
LEONI LLP  
2350 Kerner Blvd., Suite 250  
San Rafael, CA 94901  
(415) 389-6800

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMIR C. TAYRANI  
SCOTT G. STEWART  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
tolson@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. UNDER THE ELECTIONS CLAUSE AND FEDERAL STATUTE, THE PEOPLE OF A STATE MAY DELEGATE REDISTRICTING AUTHORITY TO AN INDEPENDENT COMMISSION .....	7
A. The Elections Clause’s Text, Structure, And History Make Clear That The People Of A State May Delegate Redistricting Authority To An Independent Commission .....	7
B. Congress Has Confirmed In 2 U.S.C. § 2a That States May Adopt Congressional Districts Through Independent Redistricting Commissions .....	23
II. CALIFORNIA’S REDISTRICTING HISTORY UNDERScores THE WISDOM OF THE APPROACH ENshrINED IN THE ELECTIONS CLAUSE AND CONFIRMED BY 2 U.S.C. § 2a.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	10, 15
<i>Assembly v. Deukmejian</i> , 639 P.2d 939 (Cal. 1982).....	30
<i>Badham v. Eu</i> , 694 F. Supp. 664 (N.D. Cal. 1988).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Hotel Emps. &amp; Rest. Emps. Int’l Union v. Davis</i> , 981 P.2d 990 (Cal. 1999).....	27
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	10
<i>Legislature v. Deukmejian</i> , 669 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1983).....	30, 31
<i>Legislature v. Reinecke</i> , 492 P.2d 385 (Cal. 1972).....	29
<i>Legislature v. Reinecke</i> , 516 P.2d 6 (Cal. 1973).....	29
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	25
<i>Ohio ex rel. Bryant v. Akron Metro. Park Dist. for Summit Cnty.</i> , 281 U.S. 74 (1930).....	9
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	9, 17, 24, 25
<i>Pac. States Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Oregon</i> , 223 U.S. 118 (1912).....	9

*Reynolds v. Sims*,  
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....28

*Smiley v. Holm*,  
285 U.S. 355 (1932).....4, 10

*Vandermost v. Bowen*,  
269 P.3d 446 (Cal. 2012).....32

*Vieth v. Jubelirer*,  
541 U.S. 267 (2004).....26

*Wilson v. Eu*,  
816 P.2d 1306 (Cal. 1991).....31

*Wilson v. Eu*,  
823 P.2d 545 (Cal. 1992).....31

**CONSTITUTIONS AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1(1).....8

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2.....33

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 1.....1

Cal. Const. art. IV, § 1.....9

Cal. Const. art. XXI, § 1.....1, 32

Cal. Const. art. XXI, § 2.....1, 32, 33

Cal. Const. art. XXI, § 3.....1, 32, 33

Mass. Const. of 1780.....21

N.Y. Const. of 1777.....22

Pa. Const. of 1776.....21

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 23

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4.....5, 20

**STATUTES**

2 U.S.C. § 2a(c) .....	6, 23, 25, 26, 27, 34
Act of Feb. 7, 1891, 26 Stat. 735 .....	24
Act of Aug. 8, 1911, 37 Stat. 13.....	24
Cal. Elec. Code § 342.....	2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution (John P. Kaminski et al. eds. 1983).....	16, 18, 19, 33
47 Cong. Rec. S3436 (Aug. 1, 1911) .....	24, 25
Aristides (Alexander Contee Hanson), Remarks on the Proposed Plan, Jan. 31, 1788, <i>reprinted in</i> 15 The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution 522 (John P. Kaminski et al. eds. 1983).....	18
N. Bailey, An Universal Etymological Dictionary (20th ed. 1763) .....	8
Brutus, Letter IV, N.Y. J., Nov. 29, 1787, <i>reprinted in</i> 14 The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution 297 (John P. Kaminski et al. eds. 1983).....	13
Constitutional Amendments—Voters First Act, 2010 Cal. Leg. Serv. Prop. 20 (West).....	2
The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1891) .....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 33
The Federalist (Clinton Rossiter ed., Signet Classic 2003) (1961) .....	12, 15, 20, 21

John H. Fund, <i>Beware the Gerrymander</i> , <i>My Son</i> , Nat'l Rev., Apr. 7, 1989 .....	30, 31
John Jacobs, <i>A Rage for Justice: The Passion and Politics of Phillip Burton</i> (1995).....	30
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1755).....	4, 8
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1785).....	8
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1802).....	8
Richard H. Pildes & Richard G. Niemi, <i>Expressive Harms, "Bizarre Districts," and Voting Rights: Evaluating Election-District Appearances After Shaw v. Reno</i> , 92 Mich. L. Rev. 483 (1993) .....	29
Proposition—Districts—Voters First Act, 2008 Cal. Leg. Serv. Prop. 11 (West).....	2
T. Anthony Quinn, <i>California, in Reapportionment Politics: The History of Redistricting in the 50 States</i> 53 (Leroy Hardy et al. eds., <i>The Rose Institute of State and Local Government</i> 1981).....	27, 28, 29
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed. 1911) .....	12, 13, 14, 20, 22, 33
Thomas Sheridan, <i>A Complete Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 1797) .....	8
Noah Webster, <i>Compendious Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1806) .....	8
